measures are calculated may differ from similarly titled measures used by other companies. Undue reliance should not be placed on these non-
IFRS financial measures.

The principal non-IFRS financial measures are as follows:

EBITDA – which is earnings before interest on debt, net of interest income as well as the interest on the lease liability recognised under AASB 16,
income tax expense, depreciation (including deprecation of the right of use assets  recognised under AASB 16), amortisation and profit / loss on
disposal of assets;

EBITDA margin – which is EBITDA as a percentage of revenue;

EBIT – which is earnings before interest on debt, interest on the lease liability recognised under AASB 16 and income tax expense;

EBIT margin – which is EBIT as a percentage of revenue;

MLG OZ LIMITED   DIRECTORS’ REPORT
Annual Financial Report – Year Ended 30 June 2025
A.C.N. 102 642 366

 Page 8

The following table outlines our statutory result as compared to the pro forma financial information.

  Statutory  Pro Forma
  Actuals  Actuals

$’000 Notes FY2024 FY2025  FY2024 FY2025

Revenue

Mine Site Services
(including civil works) and
Bulk  Haulage

413,141 494,886  413,141 494,886

Crushing and Screening 55,477 45,508  55,477 45,508

Fuel Tax Credits 5,465 6,802  - -

Other Income 766 1,106  - -

Total revenue 1 474,849 548,302  468,618 540,394

Costs of sales 1 (396,710) (458,511)  (390,479) (450,603)

Gross profit 78,139 89,791  78,139 89,791

General and administration  (22,846) (23,692)  (22,846) (23,692)

EBITDA 55,293 66,099  55,293 66,099

Depreciation  (34,188) (40,471)  (34,188) (40,471)

Loss on disposal  (943) (2,263)  (943) (2,263)

EBIT 20,162 23,365  20,162 23,365

Notes:   1. Pro Forma offsets fuel tax credit revenue and other income against Costs of sales

Balance Sheet and Capital Management

Total assets increased to $319.3m up $25.9m on FY2024 ($293.4m).

Total liabilities as at 30 June 2025 were $174.1m up $11.5m on FY2024 which were $162.6m. The company’s net assets have increased by $14.4m to
$145.2m as at 30 June 2025.

Total capital expenditure resulted in $56.9m of additions to property, plant and equipment. The total written down value of these assets has increased
to $211.4m as at 30 June 2025, after depreciation and disposals resulting in an increase of $17.0m on FY2024 ($194.4m).